

No. 16-36038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOES 1-10 and JOHN DOES 1-10

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID DALEIDEN,

Defendant-Appellant,

**UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON;
PERRY TAPPER, in his official capacity,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington, Case No. 16-cv-1212-JLR,
Honorable James L. Robart

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Electronic Privacy Information Center
(EPIC) in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

Marc Rotenberg
Alan Butler
John Davisson
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

March 16, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. REDACTION OF NAMES AND OTHER PERSONALLY
 IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PROMOTES BOTH THE
 RIGHT TO PRIVACY AND GOVERNMENT TRANSPARENCY. 4

 II. THE RIGHT TO INFORMATIONAL PRIVACY IS WIDELY
 RECOGNIZED AS A SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL
 PROTECTION FOR INDIVIDUALS. 8

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Association,
519 U.S. 355 (1997)..... 7

Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ill.,
680 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2012) 6

City of Chicago v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
287 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2002) 6

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1971)..... 4

FCC v. AT&T,
562 U.S. 397 (2011)..... 7

NAACP v. Alabama ex. rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 3

NARA v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 3

NASA v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011)..... 19

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 4

Olmstead v. United States,
277 U.S. 438 (1928)..... 8

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 3

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anita Allen, *Coercing Privacy*, 40 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 723 (1999) 14

Anita Ramasastry, <i>Tracking Every Move You Make: Can Car Rental Companies Use Technology to Monitor Our Driving?</i> , Findlaw News (Aug, 23, 2005).....	13
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Electronic Privacy Information Center (EPIC) and Legal Scholars and Technical Experts in Support of Petitioners, <i>FCC v. AT&T</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011) (No. 09-1279)	9
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> EPIC and 16 Legal Scholars and Technical Experts in Support of Respondent, <i>Dep't of Treasury v. City of Chicago</i> , 537 U.S. 1229 (2003) (No. 02-322)	7
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> EPIC and Legal Scholars and Technical Experts in Support of Petitioners, <i>FCC v. AT&T</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011) (No. 09-1279).....	8
Christopher Wolf, <i>Envisioning Privacy in the World of Big Data, in Privacy in the Modern Age: The Search for Solutions</i> (Marc Rotenberg, Julia Horwitz, & Jeramie Scott eds., 2015).....	10
David Banisar & Simon Davies, <i>Global Trends in Privacy Protection: An International Survey of Privacy, Data Protection, and Surveillance Laws and Developments</i> , 18 J. Marshall. J. Computer & Info. L. 1 (1999).....	17
David H. Flaherty, <i>Protecting Privacy in Surveillance Societies</i> (1998).....	18
<i>Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act: Exemption 6</i> (2016).....	4
EPIC, <i>FOIA Cases</i> (2017).....	5
EPIC, <i>FOIA Gallery</i> (2016).....	5
EPIC, <i>Freedom of Information Act Documents: Tenth Release, EPIC v. FBI – Stingray / Cell Site Simulator</i> (May 31, 2013)	6
Francesca Bignami, <i>The Case for Tolerant Constitutional Patriotism: The Right to Privacy Before the European Courts</i> , 41 Cornell Int'l L.J. 211 (2008).....	18
Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Privacy in Context: Technology, Policy, and the Integrity of Social Life</i> (2010).....	12
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>Why Privacy Matters</i> , Wilson Q., Autumn 2000	14
Jerry Kang, <i>Information Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (1998).....	14, 15, 16

Julie E. Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1373 (2000).....	13
Letter from Fred W. Allen, Chief Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Army, to Julia Horwitz, EPIC FOIA Counsel (Aug. 19, 2014)	6
Nadine Strossen, <i>Beyond the Fourth Amendment: Additional Constitutional Guarantees That Mass Surveillance Violates</i> , 63 Drake L. Rev. 1143 (2015).....	11
Nat’l Conf. State Legislatures, <i>Security Breach Notification Laws</i> (2015).....	10
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Privacy As Intellectual Property</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1125 (2000).....	13
Philip E. Agre, <i>Beyond the Mirror World: Privacy and the Representational Practices of Computing</i> , in <i>Technology and Privacy: The New Landscape</i> 29 (Philip E. Agre & Marc Rotenberg eds., 1997).....	16
Robert Ellis Smith, <i>Our Vanishing Privacy and What You Can Do to Protect Yours</i> (1993).....	16
